

**Nos. 14-1163, 14-1175**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP COMPANY**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH A. HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**EDWARD D. SWIDRISKI III**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-1743  
(202) 273-2891

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MIKE-SELL’S POTATO CHIP COMPANY	*
	*
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	* Nos. 14-1163
	* 14-1175
v.	*
	* Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	* 9-CA-072637
	*
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*
	*

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) respectfully submits the following Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases:

**A. Parties and Amici**

1. Mike-Sell’s Potato Chip Company (“the Company”) was the Respondent before the Board and is the Petitioner and Cross-Respondent before the Court.

2. The Board is the Respondent and Cross-Petitioner before the Court; its General Counsel was a party before the Board.

**B. Rulings under Review**

References to the rulings at issue appear in the Company’s opening brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issue .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of case .....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the company and the union are parties to a collective- bargaining agreement.....	4
B. The agreement specifies employee health care benefits .....	5
C. The agreement contains a procedure for reopening negotiations over health benefits .....	6
D. The company decides to reduce employee health care benefits .....	7
E. The company informs the union that it wants to reopen negotiations over health care benefits .....	8
F. The company and the union correspond about the proposed negotiations .....	8
G. The union informs the company that its reopening notice was premature and void, and the company agrees; the parties set a new bargaining date.....	9
H. The parties meet but do not reach agreement; the company does not move forward with contractually-prescribed reopening procedure.....	10
I. The company implements the reductions; unit employees and the union learn about the cuts when paychecks are issued.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Standards of review.....	15
Argument.....	16
A. The act prohibits an employer from making a midterm modification to a mandatory subject of bargaining contained in a collective-bargaining agreement, absent union consent .....	16
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company implemented its midterm changes without adhering to the contractual procedure without obtaining the union’s consent.....	18
1. The company implemented the reductions without following the steps required by reopener provisions .....	18
2. The company failed to obtain the union’s consent to the modifications.....	20
a. The parties’ conduct before the December 14 meeting supports a finding that no agreement was reached .....	21
b. The parties’ conduct at the meeting highlights their irreconcilable differences over the reductions.....	22
c. The parties’ behavior after the meeting is consistent with no agreement having been reached.....	25
C. The company fails to meet the heavy burden necessary to overturn the Judge’s credibility determinations .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. Any alleged inconsistencies in the testimony of union witness are irrelevant to determining whether the parties reached an agreement on December 14 .....	27
2. Willie’s testimony about the December 14 meeting was properly discredited .....	29
D. Contrary to the company’s assertions, the parties’ prior relationship and bargaining history support the Board’s finding that they did not reach an agreement on the reductions.....	32
Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams Potato Chips, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.2d 90 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	21
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	17
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Bath Marine Draftsmen's Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Bobbie Brooks, Inc., v. Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union</i> , 835 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	21, 24,26
<i>C &amp; S Indus., Inc.</i> , 158 NLRB 454 (1966) .....	16
<i>Cherokee United Super</i> , 250 NLRB 29 (1980) .....	21
<i>Garcia v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 10 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Gulf Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 129 (1978) .....	34
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 1466 v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Joy Silk Mills v. NLRB</i> , 185 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	15
<i>Mike-Sell's Potato Chip Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 86, 2013 WL 1144153.....	3
<i>MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 776 (1988) .....	20
<i>Nick Robilotto, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 1279 (1989) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 22</i> , 748 F.2d 348 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Local 100, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 532 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	30
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Oak-Cliff Golman Baking Co.,</i> 207 NLRB 1063 (1973), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 505 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	17,19
<i>Republic Die &amp; Tool Co.,</i> 343 NLRB 683 (2004) .....	17
<i>Shen Lincoln-Mercury-Mitsubishi, Inc.,</i> 321 NLRB 586 (1996) .....	30
<i>Teamsters Local No. 771 (Ready-Mixed Concrete),</i> 357 NLRB No. 173, 2011 WL 6958623 (2011) .....	21,25
<i>United Auto Workers v. NLRB,</i> 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	27
<i>United Auto Workers v. NLRB,</i> 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>enforcing</i> <i>Milwaukee Spring Div.</i> , 268 NLRB 601 (1984) .....	17
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB,</i> 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	15,27
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15
<i>Vico Prods. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15, 32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	3,12,16
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	3,12,16
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)) .....	16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(d) (29 U.S.C. § 160(d)) .....	4
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
